

# 30 Day Credit Account and Website Terms and Conditions

Effective from

2019

## 1. Introduction

- a) Accessing the Website of Realport Traders and/or the purchase of Goods from Realport Traders is subject to these terms and conditions.
- b) By accessing the Website and/or purchasing Goods from Realport Traders, the Customer agrees to be bound by these terms and conditions.
- c) Realport Traders reserves the right to amend these terms and conditions at any time without notice. Continued access to the Website and/or the Customer continuing to hold and/or use an Account is deemed to constitute the acceptance of any amendments to these terms and conditions.

## 2. Access to the Website and the Purchasing of Goods

- a) Access to the Website is at the sole risk of the Website User.
- b) The Website User in accessing the Website accepts the condition including any errors and/or omissions of the Website at the time of access.
- c) Realport Traders accepts no liability for any Loss, both direct and indirect, arising out of the use of the Website including Content contained in third party links to external websites. Realport Traders does not warrant that any Content contained in external websites accessed via a link on the Website is accurate and current or free from computer viruses or threats.
- d) Realport Traders does not warrant that any Content on the Website is free from any malicious software such as but not limited to viruses, worms and other cyber defects. Realport Traders accepts not liability for any Loss caused by malicious software on the Website.
- e) Realport Traders is the owner of all intellectual property including trademarks and logos on the Website except as where attributed otherwise. Website Users must not reproduce or distribute any content including intellectual property obtained from or derived from the Website without the express written permission of Realport Traders.
- f) Realport Traders reserves the right to correct any errors and/or omissions in relation to the Website when and as necessary.
- g) Realport Traders reserves the right to restrict and/or prevent access to the Website or any part of the Website to perform maintenance and other functions when and as necessary without notice.
- h) Realport Traders reserves the right to modify the Sale Price of the Goods at any time without notice to the Customer. The modification of the Sale Price of the Goods will not affect any purchase made by a Customer where an order has been placed and the Customer's Account charged in accordance with clause 5.

- i) Realport Traders reserves the right to discontinue selling the Goods through the Website at any time without notice.
- j) Realport Traders reserves the right to limit the quantity of the Goods that may be purchased by any one person, entity or organisation within a given period of time.

### **3. Obligations of the Parties When Purchasing Goods**

- a) Realport Traders will:
  - i. supply the Goods; and
  - ii. comply with all relevant state and federal legislation and law in relation to the supply.
- b) The Customer will:
  - i. pay the Account held with Realport Traders in accordance with clause 6;
  - ii. provide accurate and truthful information in order to allow Realport Traders to effect its obligations under this Agreement;
  - iii. read and abide by all labels, instructions and warnings provided by Realport Traders and/or the manufacturer or regulatory bodies before using the Goods; and
  - iv. not use the Goods or cause anyone else to use the Goods for any unlawful purpose.

### **4. Application for a Account**

- a) The Customer may apply for an Account in writing using the application form provided by Realport Traders on their Website.
- b) Realport Traders reserves the right to deny any Customer access to an Account.
- c) The Customer acknowledges, agrees and consents that Realport Traders may take steps to investigate the financial position of the Customer prior to approving access to an Account. Realport Traders will request consent where necessary in writing from the Customer to undertake any relevant credit checks to determine the financial position of the Customer. The Customer acknowledges that if they do not provide written consent, an Account may be denied.

### **5. Ordering and charging purchases to the Account**

- a) An order is placed for the Goods via the Website and the Customer's Account is then subsequently charged with the Sale Price of the Goods, the Delivery Fee and any amount of GST if payable.
- b) A Statement detailing all charges made to the Account within the previous thirty (30) days will be provided to the Customer on the 1<sup>st</sup> of each calendar month via email.
- c) In the event that the Customer's Account is incorrectly charged, the Customer must contact Realport Traders in accordance with clause 23 as soon as the error becomes evident to the Customer.

- d) Once an order is placed, the order cannot be altered in any way unless an error has occurred on the part of Realport Traders.

## **6. Payment of the Account**

- a) The Customer agrees to pay Realport Traders in the manner outlined below:
  - i. Payment of the Account is to be made by the Customer as directed by Realport Traders on the Statement provided to the Customer.
- b) Payment of the Account may be made via the Website using the methods available at the time of payment or via Electronic Funds Transfer using the details provided on the Statement.
- c) Realport Traders will record the Payment on the Customer's Account once payment of the Account has been made and the funds have been received by Realport Traders.
- d) Payment is taken to have occurred on the date that the payment amount is accessible to Realport Traders.
- e) Failure to pay the Account in accordance with clause 6(a) will cause the Agreement between the parties to be voided unless the parties reach a mutually agreed alternative arrangement.
- f) The Customer will be liable for all and any charges or costs incurred by Realport Traders in relation to the recovery of any outstanding and unpaid amount of the Account including, but not limited to third party debt recovery charges, legal costs and interest.

## **7. GST**

- a) In addition to the Sale Price or any other consideration due under this Agreement, the Customer will pay to Realport Traders an amount equal to any GST which Realport Traders is or becomes liable to pay for any supply made under or in connection with this Agreement.
- b) The amount of GST payable will be specified on the Website when purchasing the Goods.
- c) Any amount payable under clause 7 will be paid at the same time as payment for the supply giving rise to the obligation to pay GST, or if no amount is payable for the supply, or if a valid Tax Invoice has not been given to the other party prior to that time, within seven (7) days of the issue of a valid Tax Invoice by Realport Traders to the Customer.
- d) In this clause, "**GST**" and "**Tax Invoice**" have the meaning set out in the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth)*.

## **8. Default on payment of the Account by the Customer**

- a) In the event that the Customer does not make payment of the Account in accordance with clause 6, Realport Traders reserves the right to terminate the Account and any existing orders that have not been delivered to the Customer.
- b) Any order already charged to the Account but not delivered to the Customer and not terminated in accordance with clause 8(a) will become immediately due and

payable unless otherwise mutually agreed between Realport Traders and the Customer.

- c) Realport Traders Pty Ltd reserves the right to enter the premises where the Goods are located under the control of the Customer to retrieve any Goods supplied by Realport Traders but not yet paid for in the event of default by the Customer.

## **9. Credits**

- a) Authorisation from Realport Traders must be obtained prior to a Customer returning the Goods in exchange for the Account to be credited.
- b) All Goods that are correctly supplied and invoiced must be returned to Realport Traders via registered post within fourteen (14) days of the Customer receiving the Goods. The Customer acknowledges that it will be responsible for any cost including delivery fees associated with the return of the Goods.
- c) All Goods must be unused and in their original packaging to qualify for a return in exchange for a credit to the Account.
- d) The Customer acknowledges that a restocking fee may be deducted from the Account upon return of the Goods.
- e) If Realport Traders does not correctly supply and/or invoice the ordered Goods, any cost associated with the return of the Goods will be paid for by Realport Traders Pty Ltd and no restocking fee will be deducted from the Customer's Account.

## **10. Special Orders**

- a) The Customer acknowledges that if a Special Order is placed by the Customer or on the Customer's behalf by Realport Traders, the Customer will not be able to return the Goods unless the manufacturer or supplier of the Goods will accept the Goods back from Realport Traders.
- b) The Customer will be responsible for any cost including delivery fees associated with the return of the Goods/s to Realport Traders and/or the manufacturer or supplier.

## **11. Delivery**

- a) The Customer is responsible for payment of the Delivery Fee to deliver the Goods in addition to the Sale Price.
- b) Methods of delivery will be as advised on the Website at the time of order.
- c) Realport Traders accepts no liability for any Loss to the Goods during transit.
- d) The Customer acknowledges and agrees that any person at the Delivery Address who receives the Goods is authorised by the Customer to receive the Goods and, where relevant, make payment for the Goods.
- e) In accordance with clause 13, Realport Traders does not accept any liability for the Goods once they have been delivered to the Customer or received in accordance with clause 11(d).

## 12. Warranty applicable to the Goods

- a) Subject to mandatory warranties imposed by the **Australian Consumer Law**, Realport Traders will, at its absolute discretion:-
  - i. repair or replace (at Realport Traders' option) the Goods if they fail; or
  - ii. repair or replace (at Realport Traders' option) the part of the Goods or the Goods that Realport Traders consider have failed.
- b) If Realport Traders has determined that the Goods have failed and is required to repair or replace the Goods, Realport Traders will be responsible for the reasonable cost of transporting the Goods to and from the Customer's nominated address.
- c) Except as provided in this Agreement, all express and implied warranties, guarantees and conditions under statute or general law as to merchantability, description, quality, suitability or fitness of the Goods for any purpose or as to design, assembly, installation, materials or workmanship or otherwise are expressly excluded to the extent permitted by law. Without limitation, Realport Traders will not be liable under any circumstances for:
  - i. any special, indirect or consequential Loss, that is, Loss beyond a normal measure of Loss;
  - ii. any Loss of profits, anticipate or otherwise;
  - iii. any Loss in revenue, gain or benefit;
  - iv. any Loss of business opportunity;
  - v. any Loss arising from failure of the Goods;
  - vi. any damage, direct or indirect, to equipment or data, and the like, arising from the operation and/or application of the Goods;
  - vii. any structural damage arising from the operation and/or application of the Goods; or
  - viii. any damage to business goodwill arising from the operation and/or application of the Goods; or
  - ix. any result produced by the Goods that the Customer is dissatisfied with.
- d) The parties acknowledge and agree that if a court determines that the liability exclusions described in clauses 12(c)(i) to (ix) (inclusive) are invalid for any reason, that Realport Traders' total liability for the circumstances described in clauses 12(c)(i) to (ix) (inclusive) will not exceed the Sale Price.
- e) The Customer acknowledges that any undertaking, representation or claim in this Agreement or otherwise regarding the operation, fitness for purpose or merchantable quality of the Goods only applies when the Goods are operating and/or applied under ideal conditions as defined by the manufacturer of the Goods.
- f) The warranties provided in clause 12(a) will not apply to any Goods that have been subject to:

- i. improper or incorrect usage by the Customer;
  - ii. misuse, abuse, neglect or accident;
  - iii. alteration, improper alteration, or reinstallation by the Customer or any person;
  - iv. non-observance with instructions for use;
  - v. repair, modification by anyone other than someone approved by Realport Traders in writing; or
  - vi. lightning, flood, fire accidental breakage or other events outside of Realport Traders' control.
- g) Realport Traders accepts no responsibility for dissatisfaction with the appearance of the Goods due to variation caused by the Customer's hardware such as their computer screen.

### **13. Risk title and insurance**

- a) Risk in the Goods passes to the Customer by reason of and at the time of delivery of the Goods to the Customer or person in accordance with clause 11 (d) at the Delivery Address.
- b) Title to the Goods passes to the Customer once the following has been carried out:
  - i. payment of the Account as outlined in clause 6 to Realport Traders is received; and
  - ii. the Goods have been received by the Customer at the Delivery Address.

### **14. Indemnity and Liability**

- a) The Customer must indemnify and keep Realport Traders indemnified from and against all Loss suffered or incurred directly and indirectly by Realport Traders in respect of any:
  - i. loss of or damage to any real or personal property; or
  - ii. personal injury or death;

that arises out of or as a consequence of the performance or non-performance of this Agreement by the Customer, except to the extent that such Loss is attributable to the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of Realport Traders.
- b) The Customer must indemnify and keep Realport Traders indemnified from and against all Loss arising out of or in connection with any act or omission of the Customer which gives rise to a liability of Realport Traders to a third party.
- c) The indemnity provided in this clause 14 extends to any Loss suffered or incurred by Realport Traders caused by the Customer failing to make full payment of the Sale Price, any GST payable and the Delivery Fee.
- d) The Customer acknowledges and accepts that Realport Traders' total aggregate liability for all claims relating to this Agreement is limited to the Sale Price.

- e) Realport Traders accepts no liability for Loss whatsoever suffered or incurred by the Customer, directly or indirectly, by the Customer's or anyone else's use of the Goods under this Agreement.

#### **15. Dispute Resolution**

- a) If a dispute arises between Realport Traders and the Customer under or in connection with this Agreement, the Goods or otherwise, the parties must meet and use their reasonable endeavours to resolve that dispute by negotiation or otherwise before commencing legal proceedings.
- b) The parties will be deemed to have used their reasonable endeavours to resolve a dispute if they have met to discuss the dispute and have failed to resolve it within thirty (30) days of that meeting.
- c) Nothing in this clause 15 will preclude either party from seeking an urgent interim interlocutory injunction in causes of genuine urgency.

#### **16. Governing Law**

This Agreement is governed by the laws in force in South Australia and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of South Australia and any courts which may hear appeals from those courts in respect of any proceedings in connection with this Agreement.

#### **17. Entire Agreement**

This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of the parties as to the Agreement and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, arrangements and undertakings between the parties.

#### **18. Variation**

No variation to this Agreement will be of any force or effect unless reduced to writing and signed by both parties.

#### **19. Severability**

Each clause in this Agreement is severable from the others and if one or more is found to be unenforceable this will not affect the validity of the others or any of them.

#### **20. Waiver**

The fact that either party does not, on a default by the other party or any authorised person in respect of any of the terms of this Agreement, exercise any rights or remedies to which it is entitled, will not be constricted or operate in any way as a waiver of any such rights or remedies.

#### **21. Force Majeure Event**

- a) A party will not be responsible for a failure to comply with its obligations under this Agreement to the extent that failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event, provided that the party keeps the other closely informed in such circumstances and uses reasonable endeavours to rectify the situation.
- b) Without limiting any other right to terminate under this Agreement, if a Force Majeure Event affects a party's performance under this Agreement for more than

thirty (30) consecutive days, the other party may immediately terminate this Agreement by written notice.

## 22. Privacy Policy

- a) Realport Traders will act in accordance with the *Privacy Act 1988 (Cth)* and the *Spam Act 2003 (Cth)* and other applicable state and federal legislation in relation to Personal Information.
- b) Realport Traders will collect, hold and use Personal Information from the Customer in order to:
  - i. effect the Agreement;
  - ii. perform future marketing of its products and services if the Customer would reasonably expect Realport Traders to use their Personal Information for this function; or
  - iii. unless necessary for or directly related to one of the functions or activities of Realport Traders.
- c) Realport Traders may collect the Customer's Personal Information during the following:
  - i. when the Customer places an order and/or makes a purchase from Realport Traders; and
  - ii. when the Customer contacts Realport Traders.
- d) Realport Traders may collect the following kinds of Personal Information from the Customer:
  - i. the Customer's name;
  - ii. the Customer's delivery and/or billing address;
  - iii. the Customer's contact details; and
  - iv. the Customer's payment information.
- e) Realport Traders will only collect Personal Information using lawful and fair practices.
- f) Realport Traders will not collect, hold or use the Customer's Personal Information for any other purpose than listed above without the Customer's prior consent unless required by law.
- g) Realport Traders will take all reasonable steps to ensure that Personal Information collected is accurate, current, complete and relevant and may correct a Customer's Personal Information if reasonable taking into account the purpose for which the Personal Information is held.
- h) Customers may request that Realport Traders cease the communication of direct marketing materials by providing written notice to Realport Traders by email in accordance with clause 23.
- i) Realport Traders may provide your Personal Information to third parties such as payment gateways and transport providers for the purposes of effecting their



obligations under this Agreement. The Customer acknowledges that some third-party recipients may be located overseas.

- j) Realport Traders accepts no liability for the privacy practices of third party and/or external websites and service providers connected with the purchase of the Product or access to the Website.
- k) Data files known as 'cookies' may be saved by your internet browser on your computer or device. Cookies are used to determine how Website Users use the internet. Cookies do not contain any Personal Information. The following information may be obtained by the use of Cookies from the Customer:
  - i. The Customer's computer operating system;
  - ii. The Customer's computer's browsing software; and
  - iii. Details as to the Customer's interest use.
- l) Customers may at any time Contact Realport Traders in accordance with clause 23 to request access to any Personal Information of the Customer collected by Realport Traders and/or to correct their Personal Information. Realport Traders will respond to any request in a timely manner taking into consideration the nature of the request.
- m) Customers may at any time Contact Realport Traders in accordance with clause 23 with any queries and/or complaints in relation to this clause 22.
- n) Realport Traders reserves the right to amend this clause from time to time to comply with the *Privacy Act 1988 (Cth)*.

### **23. Contact Us**

- a) Realport Traders can be contacted via our Website by visiting the About Us section of our Website.

### **24. Interpretation**

Unless the context otherwise requires or admits the following expressions shall have the following meanings respectively:

**"Account"** means the 30 day credit account approved by Realport Traders in the Customer's favour as debited by the Customer when placing Orders with Realport Traders;

**"Agreement"** means the terms and conditions contained in this document;

**"Australian Consumer Law"** means the warranties and guarantees provided in the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth)* as amended from time to time;

**"Content"** means all content on the Website including content provided by third parties;

**"Customer"** means the party entering into this Agreement for (1) an Account and (2) the purchase of the Goods from Realport Traders or the person who receives delivery of the Goods at the Delivery Address;

**"Delivery Address"** means the address provided by the Customer at the point of purchasing the Goods through the Website.

**“Delivery Fee”** means the fee which the Customer must pay in addition to the Sale Price and any GST payable to have the Goods delivered;

**“Force Majeure Event”** means any event beyond the control of the relevant party;

**“Goods”** means the goods and/or products purchased by the Customer on the Website;

**“Loss”** means all liabilities, damages, remedies, losses, penalties, fines, costs, expenses (including reasonable legal fees and expenses), demands, claims and proceedings of any nature;

**“Personal Information”** means any information recorded in any format collected that identifies a person or may reasonably identify a person or as defined in the *Privacy Act 1988 (Cth)* as amended from time to time;

**“Sale Price”** means the cost to the Customer for the Goods supplied by Realport Traders and excludes any GST payable and the Delivery Fee;

**“Statement”** means the statement detailing all charges made to the Account within the previous thirty (30) days.

**“Realport Traders”** means Realport Traders Pty Ltd (ACN 087 869 609);

**“Website”** means the website and/or online platform of Realport Traders being <http://www.realport.com.au/> as amended from time to time; and

**“Website User”** means any person who accesses Realport Traders’ website and/or external websites through third party links.